

#### **TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM**

ons
ic

#### INTRODUCTION

The Riley Group, Inc. (RGI) is pleased to present this Technical Memorandum summarizing modifications to groundwater monitoring wells associated with the Roystone Redevelopment project located at 631 Queen Anne Avenue in Seattle, Washington (hereafter referred to as the Property). The general location of the Property is displayed on Figure 1.

The Property is currently under construction and is owned by Roystone on Queen Anne, LLC (hereafter referred to as the Client). The Property is part of a larger Site identified by the Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) as the Texaco 211577 Monterey Site (CSID 6663).

On August 19, 2020, Roystone, CEMC, and Ecology entered into Agreed Order No. 16537 (AO 16537). Under AO 16537, Roystone is responsible for the cleanup of the portion of the Site situated within the Property boundaries. Cleanup of the remainder of the Site, outside the Property boundaries, is the responsibility of CEMC. The locations of the Site relative to the Property is displayed on Figure 2.

RGI completed remediation of soil and groundwater on the Property in 2020. Ecology recently indicated that the remediation completed in 2020 was sufficient to bring the Property into compliance with MTCA regulations and Ecology is currently moving forward with regulatory closure of the Property.

Construction work associated with the Property included replacing the sidewalks along the south side of West Roy Street and the west side of Queen Anne Avenue North. Well SSI-W2 was installed in 2017 by RGI and is situated in the sidewalk along the south side of West Roy Street. SSI-W2 is identified with Ecology well tag number BJH412. Well MW-10 is situated in the sidewalk along the west side of Queen Anne Avenue North and was installed by Geoengineers in 1986. RGI was not

Corporate Office 17522 Bothell Way Northeast Bothell, Washington 98011 Phone 425.415.0551 ♦ Fax 425.415.0311

www.riley-group.com

able to locate an Ecology well tag number for this well. Well SSI-W1 (situated to the east of MW-10) was not disturbed during construction activities and remains an active well.

Both SSI-W2 and MW-10 are located outside the Property boundaries on the portion of the Site CEMC is responsible for remediating. However, since construction work in the locations of SSI-W2 and MW-10 was completed by Roystone, RGI was retained by Roystone to protect the wells during construction and to modify each well to match the new grade in both locations after work was completed. The work associated with the modifications to these wells does not have any impact on the regulatory closure of the Property under AO 16537.

RGI completed all work associated with this project in general accordance with the scope of work presented to Ecology in an email dated November 18, 2022, which was approved by Ecology and the scope work presented to the Client separately in an email dated November 22, 2022, which was approved by the Client.

RGI submitted a draft version of this Technical Memorandum to Ecology on March 27, 2023. Based on a review of the document, Ecology indicated that groundwater monitoring wells SSI-W2 and MW-10 must be developed in order to verify if debris had entered either of the wells during the well modification work completed in December of 2022 and March of 2023. Work associated with the development of these wells has been incorporated into this Technical Memorandum.

### WELL MODIFICATION SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work associated with well modifications was performed in two phases. The first phase was completed in December of 2022 and the second phase was completed in March of 2023. The work associated with both of these phases is described in the following sections and well modification work areas are displayed on Figure 2. Photographs pertaining to the work are included in Attachment A.

RGI met onsite with the Roystone construction team and subcontractor on December 1, 2022 to discuss the scope of work for well modifications. RGI also discussed the scope of work with Ecology prior to completing the work.

## Well Modifications - Phase 1

On December 7, 2022, RGI retained B&W Standard Probe, LLC. (Standard), a Washington State licensed well driller, to modify groundwater monitoring wells SSI-W2 and MW-10. The purpose of the modifications was to protect the wells during the replacement of the sidewalk in the location of well MW-10 and the removal of the sidewalk and construction of a landscaped area in the location of well SSI-W2.

In each well location, the monuments protecting the wells were removed and the well casings were cut down to a depth approximately 18-inches below the surface grade at the time. This depth was chosen due to the fact that the Roystone construction team indicated that there would not be any excavation or other construction related work that would extend to this depth.

The wells casings were then capped and sealed with a J-plug and the area above and around each well was backfilled with gravel, which extended to approximately 4-inches above each well casing (or approximately 14-inches below the surface grade). The well cover associated with each well was then placed on top of the gravel such that the center of the well cover corresponded to the center of the well casing beneath the gravel. The purpose of placing the well cover in the subsurface was to mark the well casing location, which would allow the well casings to be easily located during the second phase of well modifications.



#### Well Modifications - Phase 2

The replacement of the sidewalks along the south side of West Roy Street and the west side of Queen Anne Avenue North was completed in March of 2023. On March 14, 2023, RGI retained Applied Professional Services, Inc. (APS) to assist with locating the well casings for SSI-W2 and MW-10, which were modified during Phase I of well modifications.

On the same date, RGI retained Standard to complete well modifications. The work commenced at well SSI-W2 where a landscaped area was present that had been backfilled with soil to approximately 12 inches below the final grade of the surrounding sidewalk. Standard utilized hand digging tools to remove the soil and gravel above the well casing and expose the casing. The well casing was then extended approximately 16-inches higher with a coupler, which was sealed with concrete. This raised the well casing to a depth of a couple of inches below the new grade of the sidewalk adjacent to the landscaped area.

Since the backfilling of the landscaped area with soil was not completed, the well casing extended approximately one foot above the grade of the soil at that time. Therefore, Standard placed a 8-inch diameter Sonotube around the well casing and the annular space between the well casing and the Sonotube was filled with concrete and a new 5-inch diameter traffic-rated well monument was set in the concrete to protect the well casing. The area surrounding the Sonotube was backfilled with soil up to the new grade the following day and shrubs and other vegetation were planted in the surrounding area. The current condition of well SSI-W2 is displayed on photograph 6 in Attachment A.

In the location of well MW-10, a new sidewalk was present. Therefore, Standard cored a 10-inch diameter core through the approximately 8-inch thick concrete sidewalk to expose the well cover that had been left beneath the concrete as a marker. Standard removed the well cover and utilized hand digging techniques to remove the soil and gravel above the well casing and expose the well casing. The well casing was then extended approximately 16-inches higher with a coupler to raise the well casing to a depth of a couple of inches below the new grade of the sidewalk. A 10-inch diameter traffic-rated monument was then set in approximately one foot of concrete flush with the grade of the new sidewalk. The current condition of well MW-10 is displayed on photograph 5 in Attachment A.

### Well Surveying

On March 23, 2023, after all work associated with well modifications was completed, Roystone retained the services of Bush, Roed, and Hitchings, Inc. (BRH), a Washington State licensed well surveyor, to survey the north side of the top of the PVC casing at wells SSI-W2 and MW-10. The vertical elevation was surveyed to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88) to an accuracy of  $\pm 0.01$ -foot. The horizontal position of each well was also surveyed using Horizontal Datum Washington State North Zone to an accuracy of  $\pm 0.01$ -foot.

The new vertical elevations obtained for the north side of each well casing at wells SSI-W2 and MW-10 are 146.68-foot and 148.75-foot, respectively. A copy of the well survey completed by BRH is included in Attachment B.



### Well Development

Based on a review of the draft version of this Technical Memorandum, Ecology indicated that wells SSI-W2 and MW-2 must be developed in order to verify if debris had entered either of the well casings during the well modification work completed in December of 2022 and March of 2023. Note that, during well modification work completed at wells SSI-W2 and MW-10, RGI was very careful to ensure that no debris entered the well casings and the well casings were covered throughout a large portion of the work.

On April 12, 2023, RGI mobilized to the Site to develop wells SSI-W2 and MW-10. Work commenced at well MW-10, which was developed by placing a decontaminated submersible pump (Geotech Geosub 2 Pump & Controller) at the bottom of the well casing and purging approximately 4 gallons of water from the well. During purging, water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) were monitored with a YSI. Well development was determined to be complete after water was observed to be clear and water quality parameters had stabilized. At the start of well development, a small amount of sediment was observed at the bottom of the well casing that cleared up relatively quickly. No evidence of foreign debris was observed in well MW-10 during development.

RGI attempted to develop well SSI-W2 on April 12, 2023. However, during the previous well modification work, the driller had covered the well casings for SSI-W2 and MW-10 with tight fitting PVC slip covers. The original well modification plan included securing the well casings with j-plugs. The PVC slip cover on the well casing of SSI-W2 was too tight to be removed by hand without tools. Therefore, RGI left the Site with the intention of returning to develop well SSI-W2 and replacing the slip covers with j-plugs on wells SSI-W2 and MW-10.

On April 17, 2023, RGI mobilized to the Site to develop well SSI-W2, remove PVC slip covers and install j-plugs on the well casings of SSI-W2 and MW-10. Well SSI-W2 was developed using a peristaltic pump by placing dedicated tubing connected to the pump at the bottom of the well casing and purging approximately 1.5 gallons of water from the well. A peristaltic pump was used in place of the Geosub pump due to the Geosub pump and power line that extending along the side of the pump being slightly too big to fit down the 1.5" SSI-W2 well casing. During purging, water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) were monitored with a YSI and development was determined to be complete after water was observed to be clear and water quality parameters had stabilized. At the start of development, a very minor amount of sediment was observed in the water that cleared up very quickly. No evidence of foreign debris was observed in well SSI-W2 during development.

Purge water generated from wells SSI-W2 and MW-10 was stored in 5-gallon labeled buckets with lids. One composite water sample was obtained of purge water generated from wells SSI-W2 and MW-10 and submitted to Friedman & Bruya, Inc. (FBI) analytical laboratory for analysis of hydrocarbon identification using Method NWTPH-HCID and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). The disposal method for the water will be determined once the analytical data is obtained. Historical groundwater analytical data obtained from SSI-W2 and MW-10 indicated that no COCs have been detected in groundwater from SSI-W2.



#### CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater monitoring wells SSI-W2 and MW-10 were modified in accordance with applicable Ecology well regulations to match the new grade of the landscaped area at SS1-W2 work along the south side of West Roy Street and the sidewalk at MW-10 work along the west side of Queen Anne Avenue North. Both wells were also developed and surveyed by a licensed well surveyor. No further action is required.

All environmental work associated with the Roystone Redevelopment property has been completed and regulatory closure is underway. RGI recommends submitting this technical memorandum to Ecology to share with CEMC.

Please do not hesitate to contact us at 425-415-0551 with any questions regarding this Technical Memorandum.

Attachments:Figure 1: Property Vicinity Map with Site LocationFigure 2: Location of Property and Site with Well Modification Work Areas

Attachment A: Well Modification Photographs Attachment B: March 2023 Well Survey by Bush, Roed, and Hitchings, Inc.









## DRAFT



Photograph 1: View looking north at well MW-10 prior to well modification work. This well is situated on the sidewalk adjacent to the west of Queen Anne Avenue North.



Photograph 2: View looking south at well SSI-W2 prior to well modification work. This well is situated on the sidewalk adjacent to the south of West Roy Street.



Corporate Office	Roystone on Queen Anne, LLC		Figure A-1		
17522 Bothell Way Northeast Bothell, Washington 98011	RGI Project Number:	Well Modification Photographs		Date Drawn:	
Phone: 425.415.0551	2017-015K	······································		04/2023	
Fax: 425.415.0311	Address: 631 Queen Anne Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98109				

## DRAFT



Photograph 3: View of well MW-10 after the well casing was cut to a depth approximately 18 inches below surface grade and prior to covering the well casing with gravel.



Photograph 4: View of well SSI-W2 after well casing was cut to a depth approximately 18 inches below surface grade and covered with gravel to a depth of approximately 14 inches below surface grade. The center of the well cover corresponded to the center of the well casing below and was used as a marker for locating the well later.



	Corporate Office	Roystone on Queen Anne, LLC			Roystone on Queen Anne, LLC		Fi	igure A-2
=	17522 Bothell Way Northeast	RGI Project Number:	Wall Madification Photographs		Date Drawn:			
	Bothell, Washington 98011 Phone: 425 415 0551	2017-015K	well would all photographs		04/2023			
UP	Fax: 425.415.0311	Address: 631 Queen Anne Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98109						

# DRAFT



Photograph 5: View looking north at well MW-10 after completion of well modification work.



Photograph 6: View looking southeast at well SSI-W2 after completion of well modification work.



	Corporate Office	Roystone on Queen Anne, LLC			gure A-3
	17522 Bothell Way Northeast	RGI Project Number:	Well Modification Photographs		Date Drawn:
	Bothell, Washington 98011 Phone: 425.415.0551 Fax: 425.415.0311	2017-015K			04/2023
OUP		Address: 631 Queen Anne Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 98109			



1:1